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refer to the reply given to Unst\lrre<t QuestiOn No. 2i44 on" 24th . November. 1970 and
state the decision taken 0;) the report of the
~iforms Cqrnmittee ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SImI RANUMANTHA1Y A) : The Report of the Uniforms Committee ha& been twice discussedl with the, two Labour Federations.
Further discussions with the Federations a.re. ta be held before a final, decision on the Rep.ort can be taken.

Demands of Clas,<llV Employees of Foreign,
,T~c Accounts: Oflice, Western. R:Ulway,

Deu"i;

15901 SHRI JAGADISH BHATIA-
CIdAB:YYA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS. be' pleased to. state:

(a) whether a resolution was adopted in a meeting' of the class IV employees of the Foreign Traffic Accounts Office, Western Railway~ Delhi, held on 22nd December,
1970; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof and the a~tipl), ~~ps taken by Government therein '1 '.'

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHIRJi HANUMANTHAIY.A): (a) Yes.

(b) The resolution contained a number of demands on a n.umber of matters such as promotion of Class IV staff to Class Ill, supply of winter uniforms after 2 years, allotment of quarters, shortage of Class IV staftl, issue of. p08t-r~tirement complimentary passes on the scale admissible to Class II,L st~ff lite. 1;h~ demaIj.ds have been
el@.l1ined· u~~ the extant rules and, on
their m..-itli, Il6C~SSIU'y action has been tak;~n,

Loss of Human Lives in Floods

1591. SHRl SUBOOH HANSDA: Will tlU: Mh,liatl:r of lRIUGATION AND POWER be ple~d to state :

(;1> ",hether lUlY report has been prepared by the Committee set up at the State Ministers' Conference held at Ootacamund in September, 1970 to find out the causes for heavy loss of human lives in the recent floods; and

(b) if so, the specific measures suggested fQt Qbviating recurrtlllce of such a calamity in. fu.tl\l'\l 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) and.
(b). The Committee set up by the Government of India in October, 1970, in pursuance of the recommendations made by the Fifth Conference of the State Ministers of Irrigation and Power, has not yet submitted its report. The report is likely to be ready by the end of this year.

Development of Geo-Thermal Plao,t

1592. SHRI SUBODH HANSDA : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had set up a Committee in 1966 to collect various data for Geo-Thermal Development in the country; and

(b) if so, whether the Committee has been able to collect data and whethcF there is any possibilIty of developing Geo-Thermal Plant in India on the ba;iis of the data collected?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) Yes,
Sir. .

(b) The Committee collected and. collated data on 250 hot springs all over the country and also visited a few of these sites.
The Committee has identified certain are!!-S meriting further detailed investigation in, regard to their feasibility for being utilised for power development and/or establishing chemical industries.

Requirement of Plant nnd Machinery for, ConstruotiQn o£ lUver Valley

Proj~ct

1593. SHRI SUBODH HANSDA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Project Machinery Committee set up by Government has taken stock of the position in regard to the plant and machinery available for construction of River Valley Projects in. the country; and

(b) if not, the time it will take to work out the position?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND

